BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (HEOL YR YSGOL, YNYSAWDRE, TONDU, BRIDGEND) (20MPH SPEED LIMIT ZONE) TRAFFIC ORDER 2013

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Bridgend County Borough Council ("the Council") as the Highway Authority for Ynysawdre, Tondu, intend to make an Order in exercise of their powers under Sections 81, 82, 83 and 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and in consultation with the Chief Officer of Police and in accordance with Part 3 of Schedule 9 to the Act the effect of which will be:-

- 1. The lengths of roads specified in the Schedule to this Notice shall cease to be restricted roads for the purpose of Section 81 of the Act.
- 2. No person shall cause any vehicle to be driven at a speed in excess of 20 miles per hour on the lengths of roads and sides of lengths of roads contained in the Schedule to this Notice.
- 3. A copy of the proposed Order and map showing the lengths of road and sides of lengths of roads to which the proposed Order relates and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the address below between the hours of 9.00am to 1.00pm and 2.00pm to 5.00pm Monday to Thursday and 9.00am to 1.00pm and 2.00pm to 4.30pm on Friday.
- 4. Objections to the proposals together with the grounds on which they are made must be sent in writing to the undersigned at the address below by the 20th day of February 2013.

SCHEDULE

Lengths of roads and sides of lengths of roads in the County Borough of Bridgend included in the proposed zone:

Heol Yr Ysgol, Ynysadwre, Tondu, Bridgend (Part Only)

From a point approximately 10 metres (11yards) from its junction with Bryn Road Ynysawdre, Tondu southwards then southeastwards for a distance of 475 metres (520 yards) to a point near its junction with Ynysteg inclusive of the new unnamed road leading to Coleg Cymunedol Y Derwen, from its junction with Heol Yr Ysgol for a distance of approximately 115 metres (126 yards).

P. An solle

Dated this 24th day of January 2013

P A Jolley

Assistant Chief Executive

Legal and Regulatory Services Bridgend County Borough Council

Bridgend County Borough Coun-Civic Offices

Angel Street

BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB.

P A Jolley

Prif Weithredwr Cynorthwyol

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr

Swyddfeydd Dinesig

Stryd yr Angel

PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB.

E30-508 20mph N1 Amended